

CNR No. DLNW01-001361-2026
TP(C) 04-26
Ravinder Kumar Sharma v. Ashiana Ispat Ltd.

30.05.2026

Present: Ms. Afnan Ali Jan, Ld. counsel for petitioner.

The speed post issued to the respondent received back with the report that firm closed at address no.1 and the respondent left at address no.2.

The respondent was also directed to be served before the court of Sh. D.K. Jangala, Ld. DJ (Commercial Court-01), North-West on 28.05.2026. As per the report, counsel appeared through VC and he was informed about the present petition pending before this court.

Counsel for the petitioner has also filed affidavit of service wherein she has stated that the transfer petition alongwith complete set of documents was served upon the respondent through email, which is reflected on the website of Ministry of Corporate Affairs. She has also filed on record copy of the email alongwith certificate u/s 63 of BSA.

In view of the information given by the court of Sh. D.K. Jangala, Ld. DJ (Commercial Court-01), North-West and service of the respondent through e-mode at their authorized email, the respondent is deemed to have been served.

Respondent to file reply if any to the transfer petition within four weeks from today. Rejoinder if any may be filed thereafter.

Put up for reply/rejoinder/arguments on the transfer petition **for 14.07.2026.**

At this stage, Sh. Animesh Bhatia, proxy counsel for respondent has appeared. He undertakes to file his vakalatnama during the course of the day. Respondent has been apprised of the order. Soft copy of the transfer petition supplied to the counsel for the respondent.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/30.05.2026/sb